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Date: May 8, 2020

The following is a list of incarcerated individuals who are scheduled to meet with the Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB) during the month of August 2020. The Indeterminate
Sentence Review Board (ISRB), formerly known as the Board of Prison Terms and Paroles, has jurisdiction over three types of sentenced individuals:

(1) (PAR) — Individuals who committed their crime(s) prior to July 1, 1984 and were sentenced to prison. The ISRB must determine if the incarcerated individual’s rehabilitation is complete
and whether he or she is a fit subject for release. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the offender they must submit an offender release plan through the Department of Corrections
and ultimately approved by the Board.

(2) (CCB) - Individuals who committed certain sex offenses on or after September 1, 2001. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the incarcerated individual is
more likely than not to commit a sex offense if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual they must submit a release plan through the Department
of Corrections and ultimately approved by the Board.

(3) (JUVBRD) —These cases involve certain juveniles who committed crimes prior to their 18" birthday and were convicted as adults. This law is a result of the U.S. Supreme Court Miller vs.
Alabama that recognized that juveniles should not be sentenced to life without parole prior to considering certain mitigating factors. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of
evidence suggests the individual is more likely than not to commit a new criminal law violation if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the incarcerated
individual they must submit and release plan through the Department of Corrections and ultimately approved by the Board.

e Aggravated First Degree Murder (AGMURDER) — These are juveniles convicted of Aggravated First Degree Murder. They must be re-sentenced by the sentencing court and may fall
under the Board if sentenced to a term of less than Life-Without-Parole. If the Board decides not to release them at their hearing, the Board can add up to five years on their minimum
term.

e Long Term Juvenile Board (LTJUVBRD) — These are juveniles sentenced to 20 or more years. They may petition the Board after serving 20 years flat time, have not been convicted of a
new crime after the age of 18 and have not had a serious infraction in the last 12 months. If the Board decides to not release them at their hearing, the Board indicates when the
inmate can petition again, up to 60 months.



Hearing Date
ISRB
HEARINGS
MCC-TRU 8-4 & 5-2020
MCC-TRU 8-4 & 5-2020
MCC-TRU 8-4 & 5-2020
MCC-TRU 8-4 & 5-2020
MCC-TRU 8-4 & 5-2020
MCC-TRU 8-4 & 5-2020
MCC-TRU 8-4 & 5-2020
MCC-TRU 8-4 & 5-2020
MCC-TRU 8-4 & 5-2020
MCC-TRU 8-4 & 5-2020
SCCC 8/11/2020
SCCC 8/11/2020
SCCC 8/11/2020
SCCC 8/11/2020
SCCC 8/11/2020
SCCC 8/11/2020
SCCC 8/11/2020
MCC-SOU 8/18/2020
MCC-SOU 8/18/2020
MCC-SOU 8/18/2020
MCC-SOU 8/18/2020
MCC-WSR 8/18/2020
MCC-WSR 8/18/2020
AHCC 8/25 & 26-2020
AHCC 8/25 & 26-2020
AHCC 8/25 & 26-2020
AHCC 8/25 & 26-2020
AHCC 8/25 & 26-2020
AHCC 8/25 & 26-2020
AHCC 8/25 & 26-2020
AHCC 8/25 & 26-2020
AHCC 8/25 & 26-2020
AHCC 8/25 & 26-2020

AHCC 8/25 & 26-2020

DOCNUM

318326

336040
868376
381767
942586
387425
885987
261754
267767
878539
348279
338630
894463
872395
628635

354426
355030
870129
331605
366936
719630
753277
786507
382084
376933
791821
395535
890057
819238
402684
764580
351183
848802
703808

Name

Last Updated 5-5-2020

BRULOTTE, Thomas

CALCOTTE, Bertrand
ELLIOT, James
GARRETT, Drew
HARRIS, Michael
LEWIS, Eric
MATHISON, Jason
NASON, Norman
OSBORNE, Donald
WASHINGTON, Melvin
GREY, Robert
HAMILTON, Charles
MCCULLOUGH, Christopher
MISNER, Joel
MORGAN, Randall

SURENOK, David
VENTURE-GARCIA, Martin
AROLA, Christopher
COCHRAN, Jared

LOPEZ, Paul

WATSON, Michael
COMESLAST, Kenneth
OLSEN, Christopher
BEDSOLE, Jeffrey
CHARTIER, Oda

COMTE, Michael

CURRY, Preston
FLORES-DURAN, Santiago
FLOREZ, Michael
FREDERICK, Mechel
GONZALES, Jose
JARRETT, Jason

LIEN, Michael

PULDO, Jacinto

Sentence Type

CCB

CCB
CCB
CCB
AM JUVBRD
CCB
CCB
PRE
PRE
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB

CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
AM JUVBRD
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB

County of
Conviction

YAKIMA

KING
PIERCE
KING
PIERCE
DOUGLAS
KING
SPOKANE
SNOHOMISH
KING
KING
PIERCE
LEWIS
COWLITZ
KING

CLARK
SKAGIT
CLARK
MASON
PIERCE
KING
SPOKANE
WHATCOM
LEWIS
STEVENS
PIERCE
PACIFIC
KING

KING
SPOKANE
KITSAP
THURSTON

GRAYS HARBOR

CLARK

Cause #

07-1-02714-4

07-1-05176-3
03-1-02880-2
14-1-04946-0
87-1-01354-7
15-1-00120-9
05-1-04439-6
79-1-00249-7
82-1-00510-4
04-1-00888-0
10-1-09022-0
08-1-02882-0
11-1-00834-1
04-1-00516-4
83633

10-1-02085-3
11-1-00913-0
04-1-01819-6
08-1-00428-7
12-1-00824-0
03-1-08229-1
95-1-02260-1
03-1-01593-1
15-1-00099-8
14-1-00059-1
10-1-02684-5
16-1-00043-4
05-1-09585-3
03-1-06423-4
16-1-02634-7
15-1-00786-6
11-1-00405-1
02-1-00543-1
17-1-00668-8

CRIME

RAPE OF A CHILD 2
ATTEMPT RAPE 2 VICTIM INCAPABLE
OF CONSENT

RAPE OF A CHILD 2

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

AGGRAVATED MURDER 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 1 - TWO COUNTS
STATUTORY RAPE 1

KIDNAPPING 1

ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVIATION
CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - THREE COUNTS
CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS
ATTEMPT - CHILD MOLESTATION 1
RAPE OF A CHILD 1

MURDER 1
RAPE OF A CHILD 1; CHILD
MOLESTATION 1

RAPE OF CHILD 1

ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVIATION
CHILD MOLESTATION 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

ATTEMPT - RAPE 2

AGGRAVATED MURDER 1 - TWO COUNTS
RAPE OF A CHILD 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS
CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS
RAPE OF A CHILD 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

RAPE 2 WITH FORCE

RAPE 1

ATTEMPT - RAPE OF A CHILD 2

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 2

ATTEMPT - CHILD MOLESTATION 1



AHCC 8/25 & 26-2020 339185 SMITH, Jeffery CCB KITSAP 091-1011476- CHILD MOLESTATION 1

AHCC 8/25 & 26-2020 373704 STARKS, Gary CCB CLARK 13-1-01593-5 ATTEMPT CHILD MOLESTATON 1
AHCC 8/25 & 26-2020 874462 TIMMERMAN, Troy CCB KING 13-1-10274-5 BURGLARY 1 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION
AHCC 8/25 & 26-2020 300458 VANDAMENT, David CcCB KITSAP 06-1-00867-5 RAPE OF A CHILD 1

AHCC Airway Heights Corrections Center

CRCC Coyote Ridge Corrections Center

MCC-TRU Monroe Correctional Complex — Twin Rivers Unit

MCC-SOoU Monroe Correctional Complex - Special Offender Unit
MCC-WSR Monroe Correctional Complex - Washington State Reformatory
SCCC Stafford Creek Corrections Center

WSP Washington State Penitentiary

Victims of these offenders who would like to obtain more information about the parole/release review process and their options for participating in that process may contact the Victim
Liaison, ISRB, (360) 407-2408.

If you have additional questions, or if you need this press release in an alternative format, please call the ISRB at (360-407-2415 or 2400). The sentenced individuals
listed above are tentatively scheduled for the dates shown.



