

Date: May 8, 2020

The following is a list of incarcerated individuals who are scheduled to meet with the Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB) during the month of August 2020. The Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB), formerly known as the Board of Prison Terms and Paroles, has jurisdiction over three types of sentenced individuals:

- (1) (PAR) Individuals who committed their crime(s) prior to July 1, 1984 and were sentenced to prison. The ISRB must determine if the incarcerated individual's rehabilitation is complete and whether he or she is a fit subject for release. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the offender they must submit an offender release plan through the Department of Corrections and ultimately approved by the Board.
- (2) (CCB) Individuals who committed certain sex offenses on or after September 1, 2001. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the incarcerated individual is more likely than not to commit a sex offense if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the individual they must submit a release plan through the Department of Corrections and ultimately approved by the Board.
- (3) (JUVBRD) –These cases involve certain juveniles who committed crimes prior to their 18th birthday and were convicted as adults. This law is a result of the U.S. Supreme Court Miller vs. Alabama that recognized that juveniles should not be sentenced to life without parole prior to considering certain mitigating factors. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the individual is more likely than not to commit a new criminal law violation if released with conditions. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the incarcerated individual they must submit and release plan through the Department of Corrections and ultimately approved by the Board.
 - Aggravated First Degree Murder (AGMURDER) These are juveniles convicted of Aggravated First Degree Murder. They must be re-sentenced by the sentencing court and may fall under the Board if sentenced to a term of less than Life-Without-Parole. If the Board decides not to release them at their hearing, the Board can add up to five years on their minimum term.
 - Long Term Juvenile Board (LTJUVBRD) These are juveniles sentenced to 20 or more years. They may petition the Board after serving 20 years flat time, have not been convicted of a new crime after the age of 18 and have not had a serious infraction in the last 12 months. If the Board decides to not release them at their hearing, the Board indicates when the inmate can petition again, up to 60 months.

ISRB HEARINGS	Hearing Date	DOCNUM	Name Last Updated 5-5-2020	Sentence Type	County of Conviction	Cause #	CRIME
MCC-TRU	8-4 & 5-2020	318326	BRULOTTE, Thomas	CCB	YAKIMA	07-1-02714-4	RAPE OF A CHILD 2 ATTEMPT RAPE 2 VICTIM INCAPABLE
MCC-TRU	8-4 & 5-2020	336040	CALCOTTE, Bertrand	CCB	KING	07-1-05176-3	OF CONSENT
MCC-TRU	8-4 & 5-2020	868376	ELLIOT, James	CCB	PIERCE	03-1-02880-2	RAPE OF A CHILD 2
MCC-TRU	8-4 & 5-2020	381767	GARRETT, Drew	CCB	KING	14-1-04946-0	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
MCC-TRU	8-4 & 5-2020	942586	HARRIS, Michael	AM JUVBRD	PIERCE	87-1-01354-7	AGGRAVATED MURDER 1
MCC-TRU	8-4 & 5-2020	387425	LEWIS, Eric	CCB	DOUGLAS	15-1-00120-9	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
MCC-TRU	8-4 & 5-2020	885987	MATHISON, Jason	CCB	KING	05-1-04439-6	RAPE OF A CHILD 1 - TWO COUNTS
MCC-TRU	8-4 & 5-2020	261754	NASON, Norman	PRE	SPOKANE	79-1-00249-7	STATUTORY RAPE 1
MCC-TRU	8-4 & 5-2020	267767	OSBORNE, Donald	PRE	SNOHOMISH	82-1-00510-4	KIDNAPPING 1
MCC-TRU	8-4 & 5-2020	878539	WASHINGTON, Melvin	CCB	KING	04-1-00888-0	ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVIATION
SCCC	8/11/2020	348279	GREY, Robert	CCB	KING	10-1-09022-0	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - THREE COUNTS
SCCC	8/11/2020	338630	HAMILTON, Charles	CCB	PIERCE	08-1-02882-0	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS
SCCC	8/11/2020	894463	MCCULLOUGH, Christopher	CCB	LEWIS	11-1-00834-1	ATTEMPT - CHILD MOLESTATION 1
SCCC	8/11/2020	872395	MISNER, Joel	CCB	COWLITZ	04-1-00516-4	RAPE OF A CHILD 1
SCCC	8/11/2020	628635	MORGAN, Randall	CCB	KING	83633	MURDER 1
SCCC	8/11/2020	354426	SURENOK, David	ССВ	CLARK	10-1-02085-3	RAPE OF A CHILD 1; CHILD MOLESTATION 1
SCCC	8/11/2020	355030	VENTURE-GARCIA, Martin	CCB	SKAGIT	11-1-00913-0	RAPE OF CHILD 1
MCC-SOU	8/18/2020	870129	AROLA, Christopher	CCB	CLARK	04-1-01819-6	ASSAULT 2 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVIATION
MCC-SOU	8/18/2020	331605	COCHRAN, Jared	CCB	MASON	08-1-00428-7	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
MCC-SOU	8/18/2020	366936	LOPEZ, Paul	CCB	PIERCE	12-1-00824-0	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
MCC-SOU	8/18/2020	719630	WATSON, Michael	CCB	KING	03-1-08229-1	ATTEMPT - RAPE 2
MCC-WSR	8/18/2020	753277	COMESLAST, Kenneth	AM JUVBRD	SPOKANE	95-1-02260-1	AGGRAVATED MURDER 1 - TWO COUNTS
MCC-WSR	8/18/2020	786507	OLSEN, Christopher	CCB	WHATCOM	03-1-01593-1	RAPE OF A CHILD 1
AHCC	8/25 & 26-2020	382084	BEDSOLE, Jeffrey	CCB	LEWIS	15-1-00099-8	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS
AHCC	8/25 & 26-2020	376933	CHARTIER, Oda	CCB	STEVENS	14-1-00059-1	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS
AHCC	8/25 & 26-2020	791821	COMTE, Michael	CCB	PIERCE	10-1-02684-5	RAPE OF A CHILD 1
AHCC	8/25 & 26-2020	395535	CURRY, Preston	CCB	PACIFIC	16-1-00043-4	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
AHCC	8/25 & 26-2020	890057	FLORES-DURAN, Santiago	CCB	KING	05-1-09585-3	RAPE 2 WITH FORCE
AHCC	8/25 & 26-2020	819238	FLOREZ, Michael	CCB	KING	03-1-06423-4	RAPE 1
AHCC	8/25 & 26-2020	402684	FREDERICK, Mechel	CCB	SPOKANE	16-1-02634-7	ATTEMPT - RAPE OF A CHILD 2
AHCC	8/25 & 26-2020	764580	GONZALES, Jose	CCB	KITSAP	15-1-00786-6	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
AHCC	8/25 & 26-2020	351183	JARRETT, Jason	CCB	THURSTON	11-1-00405-1	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
AHCC	8/25 & 26-2020	848802	LIEN, Michael	CCB	GRAYS HARBOR	02-1-00543-1	RAPE OF A CHILD 2
AHCC	8/25 & 26-2020	703808	PULDO, Jacinto	CCB	CLARK	17-1-00668-8	ATTEMPT - CHILD MOLESTATION 1

AHCC	8/25 & 26-2020 339185	SMITH, Jeffery	CCB	KITSAP	091-1011476-	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
AHCC	8/25 & 26-2020 373704	STARKS, Gary	CCB	CLARK	13-1-01593-5	ATTEMPT CHILD MOLESTATON 1
AHCC	8/25 & 26-2020 874462	TIMMERMAN, Troy	CCB	KING	13-1-10274-5	BURGLARY 1 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION
AHCC	8/25 & 26-2020 300458	VANDAMENT, David	CCB	KITSAP	06-1-00867-5	RAPE OF A CHILD 1

AHCC Airway Heights Corrections Center CRCC Coyote Ridge Corrections Center

MCC-TRU Monroe Correctional Complex – Twin Rivers Unit
MCC-SOU Monroe Correctional Complex - Special Offender Unit

MCC-WSR Monroe Correctional Complex - Washington State Reformatory

SCCC Stafford Creek Corrections Center WSP Washington State Penitentiary

Victims of these offenders who would like to obtain more information about the parole/release review process and their options for participating in that process may contact the Victim Liaison, ISRB, (360) 407-2408.

If you have additional questions, or if you need this press release in an alternative format, please call the ISRB at (360-407-2415 or 2400). The sentenced individuals listed above are tentatively scheduled for the dates shown.